

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/13/2018 9:45 AM

NO. 50959-8-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

In re the Marriage of Ingersoll,

Tomi Lee Ingersoll (n/k/a Tomi Lee Winters),

Respondent

v.

John Patrick Ingersoll,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

John Purbaugh, WSBA #19559
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT
715 Tacoma Ave S
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Tel. (253) 272-7879
Attorney for Respondent on Appeal Tomi
Lee Ingersoll (n/k/a Tomi Lee Winters)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi-iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv-vii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RE-STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Brief Procedural Background.....3

 B. Detailed Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....4

 1. KAI refuses to travel to Washington for her
 summer visit.....4

 2. John refuses to return FMI to Alaska.....5

 3. The Court finds John in contempt and orders him to
 return FMI or report to jail.....6

 4. FMI discloses abuse by John during his extended
 summer visit, leading to protection order and
 child welfare proceedings in Alaska.....8

 5. John seeks contempt against Tomi for missed
 Skype visits.....11

 6. John seeks dismissal of the Alaska proceedings,
 prompting a conference between Courts and an
 Order Relinquishing Jurisdiction to Alaska.....14

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....17

V. ARGUMENT.....18

A. The Trial Court’s August 7, 2017 Order Should Not Be Reviewed, But If Reviewed, It Should Be Affirmed (assignment of error 1).....	18
1. The August 7, 2017 order did not prejudicially affect the August 8, 2017 order finding John in contempt.....	18
2. If the August 7 order is reviewed, it must be affirmed, either on the apparent basis stated by the Commissioner or because the court lacked authority to consider John’s request to “suspend” the Parenting Plan.....	19
B. John’s Refusal to Return FMI to Alaska Was Intentional and Done in Bad Faith, Warranting Contempt Sanctions (assignments of error 2-7).....	23
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion When Finding Tomi Not in Contempt for Missed Skype Visits in 2017 (assignments of error 10-16).....	25
1. John’s August 29 Motion (heard November 17, 2017).....	25
2. John’s November 30 Motion (heard December 19, 2017).....	28
D. The Trial Court Was Not Required to Initiate Contact With the Alaska Juvenile Court During John’s Contempt Motions (assignments of error 8-9).....	31
1. These issues are moot.....	31
2. There was no pending child custody proceeding in which Washington was “exercising” or could “assert” jurisdiction.....	32
3. Even if contact with Alaska was required during contempt proceedings, any error was harmless.....	36

E. John Had Adequate Notice of the UCCJEA Hearing (assignment of error 17).....	37
1. John has failed to demonstrate a constitutionally protected interest in a UCCJEA forum determination.....	37
2. The Court’s notice complied with the UCCJEA.....	39
F. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s UCCJEA Findings (assignments of error 18-22).....	42
1. Finding 2 (domestic violence) – RCW 26.27.261(2)(a).....	44
2. Finding 7 (location of evidence) – RCW 26.27.261(2)(f).....	44
3. Finding 8 (expeditious determination) – RCW 26.27.261(2)(g).....	45
4. Finding 9 (case familiarity) – RCW 26.27.261(2)(h).....	46
5. Finding 10 (notice).....	47
G. The Trial Court’s Determination that Washington Had Become an Inconvenient Forum and Order Relinquishing Jurisdiction to Alaska Were Not an Abuse of Discretion (assignments of error 23-24).....	47
H. Tomi Should Be Awarded Attorney Fees on Appeal.....	48
VI. CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Custody of AC</i> , 165 Wn.2d 568, 200 P.3d 689 (2009).....	33
<i>Marriage of Black</i> , 188 Wn.2d 114, 392 P.3d 1041 (2017)	23
<i>Blackmon v. Blackmon</i> , 155 Wn.App. 715, 230 P.3d 233 (2010).....	32
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> , 178 Wn.App. 850, 316 P.3d 520 (2103).....	37
<i>Carlisle Packing v. Sundanger</i> , 259 U.S.225, 42 S.Ct. 475, 66 L.Ed. 927 (1922)	36
<i>Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014).....	20
<i>Christel v. Blanchard</i> , 101 Wn.App. 13, 1 P.3d 600 (2000).	20, 21
<i>Citizens for Financially Responsible Gov't v. City of Spokane</i> , 99 Wn.2d 339, 662 P.2d 845 (1983)	32
<i>Marriage of Croley</i> , 91 Wn.2d 288, 588 P.2d 738 (1978).....	43
<i>Marriage of Dalthorp</i> , 23 Wn.App. 904, 598 P.2d 788 (1979).....	43
<i>Marriage of Eklund</i> , 143 Wn.App. 207, 177 P.3d 189 (2008).....	23
<i>Eubanks v. Klickitat County</i> , 181 Wn.App. 615, 326 P.3d 796 (2014).....	20
<i>Custody of Halls</i> , 126 Wn.App. 599, 109 P.3d 15 (2005)	21
<i>Marriage of Ingersoll</i> , No. 49229-6-II, 2017 WL 4653441 (Unpublished Opinion, October 17, 2017), 200 Wn. App. 1070, <i>rev. denied</i> 190 Wn.2d 1010 (2018)	3

<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003).....	48
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 965 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	38
<i>Marriage of McDermott</i> , 115 Wn.App. 467, 307 P.3d 717 (2013).....	33
<i>Marriage of McDevitt</i> , 181 Wn.App. 765, 326 P.3d 865, rev.denied 337 P.3d 326 (2014).....	20
<i>McDonald v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 104 Wn.App. 617, 17 P.3d 1195 (2001).....	36
<i>Marriage of Murray</i> , 28 Wn.App. 187, 622 P.2d 1288 (1981).....	43
<i>Nisqually Delta Ass'n v. City of DuPont</i> , 103 Wn.2d 720, 727, 696 P.2d 1222 (1985).....	39
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	20
<i>Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	23
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Community Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002), cert. denied 540 U.S. 1149 (2004).....	19
<i>Sanchez v. Sanchez</i> , No. 45153-1-II, 2015 WL 1228726 (Unpublished Opinion, March 17, 2015), 186 Wn.App. 1030 (2015).....	38
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000).....	38
<i>Marriage of Watson</i> , 132 Wn.App. 222, 130 P.3d 915 (2006).....	21
<i>Westlake v. Westlake</i> , 231 N.C.App. 704, 753 S.E.2d 197 (2014).....	41

Alaska Statutes

AS 25.3032
AS § 25.30.300 *et seq.*14
AS 47.1010
AS 47.10.010(a)13
AS 47.10.01113
AS 47.10.11313

Washington Statutes

RCW 2.28.15042
RCW 13.04.03013
RCW 13.34.15513
RCW 26.09.060(10)(a-c)21
RCW 26.09.060(10)(d)20
RCW 26.09.160(2)(b)23
RCW 26.09.160(2)(b)(ii)48
RCW 26.09.160(7)48
RCW 26.09.26021
RCW 26.2714, 32
RCW 26.27.021(8)33
RCW 26.27.101(2)39, 42
RCW 26.27.21133
RCW 26.27.22133

RCW 26.27.231	33
RCW 26.27.231(4).....	34, 35
RCW 26.27.251	33
RCW 26.27.261	16, 34, 43
RCW 26.27.261(1).....	40
RCW 26.27.261(2).....	40, 42, 43, 48
RCW 26.27.261(2)(a)	43, 44
RCW 26.27.261(2)(b)	43
RCW 26.27.261(2)(f).....	44
RCW 26.27.261(2)(g)	45
RCW 26.27.261(2)(h)	43, 46
RCW 26.27.521	32
Court Rules	
CR 7	41
CR 52	43
ER 803(a)(4)	45
RAP 2.2.....	18
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	37
RAP 18.1	48, 49
Other Authorities	
US Const. amend. XIV, § 1	38
Washington Const. art. 1, § 3.....	38
